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MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
 
 

Approval of the Tuesday, October 18, 2011    M1  
   Board of Adjustment Public Hearing Minutes    
 

   
UNCONSTESTED CASES 

 
  
BDA 101-109 5706 E. Mockingbird Lane     1 

REQUEST: Application of William J. Harkinson  
for a special exception to the off-street parking  
regulations  
 

BDA 101-119 13608 Knollwood Drive     2 
   REQUEST: Application of Sarah Griffis for a  

special exception to the fence height regulations  
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of 
the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of 
the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
(Rev. 6-24-02) 
 
 
 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2011 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1 
 

To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel A October 18, 2011 public hearing minutes. 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT                  TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2011 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 101-109 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  
 
Application of William J. Harkinson for a special exception to the off-street 
parking regulations at 5706 E. Mockingbird Lane. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 1 in City Block 2893 and is zoned CR, which requires parking to 
be provided. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain a structure for 
restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service, general merchandise or food 
store 3500 square feet or less, personal service, dry cleaning or laundry store, 
and medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center uses and provide 196 of the 
required 245 parking spaces, which will require a special exception of 49 spaces. 
 
LOCATION:   5706 E. Mockingbird Lane      
     
APPLICANT:    William J. Harkinson 
  
REQUEST:   
 
• A special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 49 spaces is 

requested in conjunction with leasing and maintaining square footage/space 
within an existing approximately 480,000 square foot 3-story structure 
(Mockingbird Park) with a certain mix of uses (restaurant without drive-in or 
drive through service, dry cleaning and laundry store, general merchandise or 
food store 3,500 square feet or less, personal service, dry cleaning or laundry 
store, and medial clinic or ambulatory surgical center uses), and providing 
196 (or 80 percent) of the 245 required off-street parking spaces. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
 
• The special exception shall automatically and immediately terminate if and 

when the store, general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less, 
personal service, dry cleaning or laundry store, and medial clinic or 
ambulatory surgical center uses are changed or discontinued. 

 
Rationale: 
• The applicant has substantiated how the parking demand generated by the 

existing/proposed general merchandise, personal service, and restaurant 
uses does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and 
the special exception would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic 
congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.  
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• The Sustainable Development Department Project Engineer has indicated 
that he has no objections to the applicant’s request. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING 
REGULATIONS:   
 
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a 

reduction in the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article 
if the board finds, after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated 
by the use does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, 
and the special exception would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic 
congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.  The maximum reduction 
authorized by this section is 25 percent or one space, whichever is greater, 
minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to already 
existing nonconforming rights. For the commercial amusement (inside) use 
and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum reduction authorized by this 
section is 50 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of 
parking spaces currently not provided due to already existing nonconforming 
rights. 

2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider 
the following factors: 
(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or 

packed parking. 
(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for 

which the special exception is requested. 
(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is 

part of a modified delta overlay district. 
(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets 

based on the city’s thoroughfare plan. 
(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use. 
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their 

effectiveness. 
3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the 

special exception applies.  A special exception granted by the board for a 
particular use automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use 
is changed or discontinued. 

4) In granting a special exception, the board may: 
(A) establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide 

for the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time; 
(B) impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or 
(C) impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of 

improving traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets. 
5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-

street parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a 
specific use permit. 
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6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-
street parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an 
ordinance establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned 
development district. This prohibition does not apply when: 
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, 

but instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking 
regulations in Chapter 51 or this chapter; or 

(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the 
board to grant the special exception. 

 
GENERAL FACTS: 
 
• The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking 

requirement: 
− General merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less: 1 space for 

200 square feet of floor area. 
− Personal service use: 1 space per 200 square feet of floor area. 
– Dry cleaning or laundry service: 1 spaces per 200 square feet of floor area 
− Restaurant without drive-in service use: 1 space per 200 square feet of 

floor area 
– Medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center use: 1 space per 200 square 

feet of floor area 
The applicant proposes to provide 196 (or 80 percent) of the required 245 off-
street parking spaces in conjunction with the site being leased/maintained 
with a combination of the uses mentioned above.  

• The applicant forwarded additional information beyond what was submitted 
with the original application (see Attachment A).  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CR (Community Retail) 
North: MU-3 (Mixed Use) 
South: R-7.5(A) (NSO 2)(Single family residential 7,500 square feet, Neighborhood 

Stabilization Overlay) 
East: CR (Community Retail) 
West: CR (Community Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with an existing approximately 480,000 square foot 
3-story structure.  The area to the north is undeveloped, the areas to the east 
and west are developed with retail/commercial uses; and the area to the south is 
developed with single family uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA 089-047, Property at 5646 E. 

Mockingbird Lane (the lot 
immediately west of the site) 

 

On April 13, 2009, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C granted a request for 
a special exception to the landscape 
regulations (imposing the submitted 
revised alternate landscape plan dated 4-
13-09 as a condition to the request) but 
denied requests for a special exception to 
the screening regulations, special 
exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations without prejudice. The case 
report states that the requests were made 
in conjunction with developing the site as 
a financial institution with drive-in window 
use. 
 

 
Timeline:   
 
September 8, 2011: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board 

of Adjustment” and related documents which have been 
included as part of this case report. 

  
October 14, 2011:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this 

case to Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
  
October 21, 2011:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the October 28th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor 
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their 
decision to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to documentary evidence. 

 
October 24, 2011:  The applicant submitted additional information to staff 

beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A). 

 
November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for 
November public hearings. Review team members in 
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and 
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Construction Department Current Planning Assistant 
Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building Inspection 
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Project Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the 
Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
November 3, 2011: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Project Engineer submitted a review comment sheet marked 
“Has no objections.”  

 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request focuses on leasing and maintaining square footage/space within 
an existing approximately 480,000 square foot 3-story structure (Mockingbird 
Park) with a certain mix of uses, and providing 196 (or 80 percent) of the 245 
required off-street parking spaces. 

• The request is triggered from the applicant’s attempt to lease a vacant 2,000 
square foot suite within this structure with a “general merchandise or food 
store 3,500 square feet or less” use.  

• The applicant seeks this parking reduction request in his attempt to re-lease 
the vacant 2,000 square feet suite with what the applicant thought would be a 
Certificate of Occupancy for the same type of use – one “general 
merchandise” use for another “general merchandise” use, or a “My Fit Foods” 
store/use in place of what had been a “3-Day Framing” store/use.  

• The applicant discovered however in his attempt to re-lease this suite with as 
a “general merchandise or food store” use that the “3 Day Framing” store 
suite had been erroneously “CO’d” for “office” use - a use with a lesser 
parking requirement rather than what it should have been “CO’d” for - a 
“general merchandise or food store” use. Hence the applicant’s attempt to re-
lease the same suite with a “general merchandise” use could not be issued 
without seeking a reduction to the off-street parking requirement for the same 
“general merchandise or food store” use – in this case, a proposed “My Fit 
Foods” store/use in the suite that had been a “3 Day Framing” store/use - 
erroneously CO’d for “office” use for over the past five years. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Project Engineer has indicated 
that he has no objections to the applicant’s request for the 20 percent parking 
reduction. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
- The parking demand generated by the existing/proposed uses on the site 

does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and  
- The special exception of 49 spaces (or a 20 percent reduction of the 

required off-street parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase 
traffic congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.  

• If the Board were to grant this request, subject to the condition that the 
special exception of 49 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate 
if and when the restaurant without drive-in or drive through service, dry 
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cleaning and laundry store, general merchandise or food store 3,500 square 
feet or less, personal service, dry cleaning or laundry store, and medial clinic 
or ambulatory surgical center uses are changed or discontinued, the applicant 
would be allowed to lease/maintain the site with these specific uses and 
provide 196 of the 245 code required off-street parking spaces. 
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Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA101-109 

20 Property Owners Notified 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 5706 MOCKINGBIRD LN THORNE ELIZABETH ORAM TR & ROBBYE  

    JEANNE 
 2 5700 WINTON ST BLANCO RUBY A B T  
 3 5706 WINTON ST BARROWS THOMAS H  
 4 5710 WINTON ST LANDWEHR JENNIFER A  
 5 5716 WINTON ST CEJKA DAVID C & BETTYE L  
 6 5726 WINTON ST DUNCAN JOHN T III & KIMBERLY J 
 7 5722 WINTON ST 5722 WINTON LLC  
 8 5730 WINTON ST HIATT AUSTIN SCOTT  
 9 5645 WINTON ST LEETAN INC  
 10 5633 WINTON ST HORTON THOMAS M  
 11 5644 WINTON ST MORLEY DAVID & MICHEL  
 12 5636 WINTON ST WOODWARD KIM M & LOIS N  

    WOODWARD 
 13 5634 WINTON ST LANE CATHERINE C  
 14 5742 MOCKINGBIRD LN RHJ DALLAS I LLC  
 15 5720 MOCKINGBIRD LN DALLAS LUBE VENTURE LLC  
 16 5720 MOCKINGBIRD LN PIEDMONT MOCKINGBIRD PTNRS LP 
 17 5646 MOCKINGBIRD LN MOCKINGBIRD FRONT 200 KNOX PLACE 
 18 5637 WINTON ST MACKENZIE KEVIN C  
 19 5669 MOCKINGBIRD LN EXXON CORP  
  

20  5665  MOCKINGBIRDLN          KROGER CO THE 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT                  TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2011 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 101-119 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  
 
Application of Sarah Griffis for a special exception to the fence height regulations 
at 13608 Knollwood Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 1 in City 
Block 23/7497 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the 
front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain an 8 foot high 
fence in a required front yard, which will require a special exception of 4 feet. 
 
LOCATION:   13608 Knollwood Drive     
     
APPLICANT:    Sarah Griffis 
  
REQUEST: 
 
• A special exception to the fence height regulations of 4’ is requested in 

conjunction with maintaining a wood fence represented on submitted 
elevations as being from 7’ 3” - 8’ in height located in one of the site’s two 
required front yards on a site developed with a single family home – Spring 
Grove Avenue. (No fence proposal is shown to be located in the site’s 
Knollwood Drive required front yard). 

  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception 
to the fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in 
the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect 
neighboring property. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may 
grant a special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the 
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring 
property. 
 
GENERAL FACTS: 
 
• The Dallas Development Code provides for front yard provisions for 

residential districts, specifically stating that if a corner lot in a single family 
zoning district has two street frontages of unequal distance, the shorter 
frontage is governed by the front yard regulations, and the longer frontage is 
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governed by the side yard regulations. But the code continues to state that 
notwithstanding this provision, the continuity of the established setback along 
street frontage must be maintained. 

• The subject site is a property zoned R-7.5(A) located at the north corner of 
Knollwood Drive and Spring Grove Avenue. The property has street frontages 
of unequal distances – the property’s frontage along Knollwood Drive is 100’; 
the property’s frontage along Spring Grove Avenue is 110’. 
This site has two required front yards - a 30’ required front yard created by a 
platted building line along its shorter frontage (Knollwood Drive) and a 20’ 
required front yard (created by another platted building line) along its longer 
frontage (Spring Grove Avenue). Regardless of how the site’s Spring Grove 
Avenue frontage functions as a side yard on the property and is the longer of 
the property’s street frontages (which is typically deemed a side yard where a 
fence can be erected by right at 9’ in height), it is a front yard nonetheless in 
order to maintain continuity of the required front yards established by the lots 
northeast of the site fronting southeastward onto Spring Grove Avenue. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that a person shall not erect or maintain 
a fence in a required yard more than 9’ above grade, and additionally states 
that in all residential districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not 
exceed 4’ above grade when located in the required front yard. 
The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation indicating that the 
proposal in the 20’ Spring Grove Avenue required front yard reaches a 
maximum height of 8’.  

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal located in the Spring Grove Avenue required front yard over 

4’ in height is approximately 80’ in length parallel to the street and 
approximately 18’ in length perpendicular to Spring Grove Avenue on the 
north and south sides of the site in the required front yard.  

− The proposal is shown to be located 2’ from the site’s Spring Grove 
Avenue front property line or 18’ from the curb line. 

• Three single family homes “front” to the existing fence on the subject site, 
none of which have fences in their front yards. 

• The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding 
area and noted no other fences above four (4) feet high which appeared to be 
located in a front yard setback. 

• The applicant submitted additional information beyond what was submitted 
with the original application (see Attachment A). 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (SUP 499) (Single family district 7,500 square feet, Specific Use Permit)  

East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
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West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home.  The areas to the north, 
east, and west are developed with single family uses; and the area to the south is 
developed as a public elementary school (Spring Valley Elementary School). 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on 
or in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
Timeline:   
 
August 24, 2011: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board 

of Adjustment” and related documents which have been 
included as part of this case report. 

 
October 14, 2011:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this 

case to Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
  
October 20, 2011:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 

panel that will consider the application; the October 28th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor 
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their 
decision to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to documentary evidence. 

 
October 28, 2011: The applicant submitted additional information beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment 
A). 

 
November 1, 2011: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for 
November public hearings. Review team members in 
attendance included: the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Current Planning Assistant 
Director, the Acting Building Official, the Building Inspection 
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
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Department Project Engineer, the Chief Arborist, and the 
Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted 
in conjunction with this application. 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• This request focuses on maintaining 7’ 3” – 8’ high wood fence along Spring 

Grove Avenue - one of the site’s two required front yards on a site developed 
with a single family home. (No fence proposal is shown to be located in the 
site’s Knollwood Drive front yard setback). 

• The subject site is a property zoned R-7.5(A) located at the north corner of 
Knollwood Drive and Spring Grove Avenue. The property has street frontages 
of unequal distances – the property’s frontage along Knollwood Drive is 100’; 
the property’s frontage along Spring Grove Avenue is 110’. 
This site has two required front yards - a 30’ required front yard created by a 
platted building line along its shorter frontage (Knollwood Drive) and a 20’ 
required front yard (created by another platted building line) along its longer 
frontage (Spring Grove Avenue). Regardless of how the site’s Spring Grove 
Avenue frontage functions as a side yard on the property and is the longer of 
the property’s street frontages (which is typically deemed a side yard where a 
fence can be erected by right at 9’ in height), it is a front yard nonetheless to 
maintain continuity of the required front yards established by the lots 
northeast of the site fronting southeastward onto Spring Grove Avenue. 

• The submitted site plan and elevation documents the location, height, and 
material of the existing fence over 4’ in height in the Spring Grove Avenue 
required front yard.  The site plan shows the fence is approximately 80’ in 
length parallel to Spring Grove Avenue and approximately 18’ in length 
perpendicular to Spring Grove Avenue on the north and south sides of the 
site in the required front yard; and located approximately 2’ from the site’s 
Spring Grove Avenue front property line or about 18’ from the curb line. The 
elevation shows that the existing fence to be 7’ 3’ – 8’ in height. The site plan 
denotes that the fence is a “wood fence.” 

• Three single family homes “front” to the existing fence on the subject site, 
none of which have fences in their front yards. 

• The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding 
area and noted no other fences above four (4) feet high which appeared to be 
located in a front yard setback. 

• As of November 7, 2011, a petition signed by 10 neighbors/owners had been 
submitted in support of the request and no letters had been submitted in 
opposition. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 4’ (whereby the proposal/existing 
fence that reaches a maximum height of 8’ in the site’s Spring Grove Avenue 
required front yard) does not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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• Granting this special exception of 4’ with a condition imposed that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would assure 
that the proposal/existing fence exceeding 4’ in height in the Spring Avenue 
required front yard would be maintained in the location and of the height and 
material as shown on these documents. 
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Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA101-119 

21 Property Owners Notified 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 13608 KNOLLWOOD DR GRIFFIS TROY J & SARAH M  
 2 13535 SPRING GROVE AVE RICHARDSON I S D  
 3 13614 KNOLLWOOD DR HAVENER MATTHEW & CHRISTINE A  
 4 13620 KNOLLWOOD DR STEINER RON E & MELISSA G 
 5 13626 KNOLLWOOD DR BALLAS JOE A  
 6 13616 ROLLING HILLS LN TWO MICKEYS INC  
 7 13620 ROLLING HILLS LN WICHMAN L W & GENE TRUST  
 8 13625 SPRING GROVE AVE HOLOMON EDGAR E JR  
 9 13619 SPRING GROVE AVE DECKER THOMAS & MIRIAM  
 10 13615 SPRING GROVE AVE SHOREBIRD ENTERPRISES LLC  
 11 13542 SPRING GROVE AVE A GONZALEZ INVESTMENTS LTD  
 12 13546 SPRING GROVE AVE DE LA CRUZ MARTIN & NORMA R DE LA  

    CRUZ 
 13 13552 SPRING GROVE AVE NIELSEN ERNEST & MAYELA G NEILSEN 
 14 13606 SPRING GROVE AVE MARTINEZ JORGE & JORGE PEREZ 
 15 13610 SPRING GROVE AVE PEARCE LAWRENCE RAY & ANGELA N 
 16 13616 SPRING GROVE AVE GOMEZ ELIZABETH C &  
 17 13620 SPRING GROVE AVE WILSON KENT E & ASHLEY R GATLIN 
 18 13626 SPRING GROVE AVE NKWOCHA ANNA & CLEMENT  

    NKWOCHA 
 19 13529 WILLOW BEND RD SHATLEY JAMES A  
 20 13525 WILLOW BEND RD WITHERSPOON NORTHWESTON & LOIS B 

21 13519 WILLOW BEND RD PEREZ GUSTAVO 
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